PUBLIC NOTICE Notice of Intent to Dispose of Rights-of-Way

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISPOSE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Eagle Grove, Iowa, shall consider adoption of a resolution disposing of three public rights-of-way measuring approximately 80' x 300' between Block 2 and Block 3, Porter's 1st Addition to Eagle Grove, Wright County, and more formally known as Montgomery Street, measuring approximately 33' x 160' South of Block 3 of Porter's 1st Addition and measuring approximately 20' x 300' West of Block 3 of Porter's 1st Addition to Eagle Grove, be sold to adjoining landowners of the real property locally known as 1101 N. Montgomery Street, Eagle Grove.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN

that the City Council adopted a resolution proposing to dispose of such rights-of-way, as described above, to Alwyn and Jenny van Jaarsden for \$2,000.00, subject to an easement for all existing utilities.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the City Council will consider the adoption of the proposed disposal of real estate after a public hearing to be held at 7:00 p.m., at Eagle Grove Public Safety Building, 210 East Broadway, Eagle Grove, Iowa, on May 15th, 2023. Persons interested in the proposals will be given the opportunity to express their views at that hearing.

/s/ Bryce Davis, City Administrator City of Eagle Grove, Iowa

Published in the Eagle Grove Eagle on Thursday, May 11, 2023